



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Agriculture Department - Constitution of Single State Level Nodal Agency(Single SLNA) for watershed projects in the State - Modification - Orders issued.

## AGRICULTURE (PLANNING-A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.27/2024/AGRI Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 16-03-2024

Read 1 G.O(Rt)No.1107/2010/AD dated 14.06.2010.

- 2 G.O(MS)No.313/10/AD dated 03.12.2010.
- 3 G.O.(P)No.74/2022/LSGD dated 27.10.2022.
- 4. Letter No. LSGD/PD/1061/2024-SLNA2 dated 09.01.2024 from the Principal Director of LSGD.

## ORDER

As per the Government Order read as 1st paper above, State Level Nodal Agency (SLNA) has been constituted for the total work of National Watershed Development Project for Rainfed Areas (NWDPRA) for the whole State of Kerala based on the guidelines issued by Government of India . As per the G.O. read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, the Single SLNA was modified. Now as per the letter read as 4th paper above, the Principal Director of LSGD is informed that the post of Director of Panchayats & the post of the Commissioner of Rural Department has been Integrated as the post of the Director of LSGD (Rural) under the State Service of Special Rule of the Department of LSGD as per the G.O. read as 3rd paper above. Hence requested Government to modify the G.O. read as 2nd paper above.

2. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to order that the Director LSGD (Rural) shall function as the Chief Executive Officer of the SLNA, as the post of Commissioner of Rural Development has been redesignated as the post of the Director of LSGD (Rural).

3. The Government Orders read as 1st and 2nd papers above will stand modified to the above extend.

(By order of the Governor)

DR B ASHOK I A S
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY & APC

To

The Officials concerned/The Departments concerned.

The Director of Agriculture Development and Farmers' Welfare , Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director, Soil Survey & Soil Conservation Department.

The Director of LSGD (Rural), Thiruvananthapuram. (The Chief Executive Officer of SLNA).

The Additional Director (Soil Conservation Unit), Thiruvananthapuram. (Joint Chief Executive Officer of SLNA)

The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Agriculture (PPM Cell) Department.

The LSGD (ERA)Department

G.O.(MS)No.313/10/AD dated 03.12.2010.

Stock File/Office Copy. (PA1/38/2024-AGRI)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer